No. 204, S.]

[Published May 31, 1929.

CHAPTER 130.

AN ACT to create subsection (25a) of section 61.34 of the statutes, relating to pension funds for policemen and firemen in villages.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 61.34 of the statutes to read: (61.34) (25a) The village board may provide for a pension fund for policemen and firemen either by charter ordinance under section 66.001 or by adopting the provisions of section 62.13 of the statutes; provided that such charter ordinance or resolution shall not become effective until approved by referendum vote of the qualified electors of such village, conducted substantially in the manner provided in sections 6.22 and 6.23.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 28, 1929.

No. 280, S.]

[Published May 31, 1929.

CHAPTER 131.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 40.24 of the statutes, relating to county boards of education.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 40.24 of the statutes is amended to read: (40.24) (1) When a majority of all the districts shall vote, at any annual county school board convention in favor of adopting county uniform school textbooks, each school district being entitled to one vote, the convention shall immediately elect a county board of education of not less than three nor more than five persons. And said school board convention shall, at a regular meeting every five years thereafter, elect not less than three nor more than five persons who shall constitute said county board of education; provided that said convention may at any time by a majority vote discontinue such board. School districts which maintain high schools shall not be entitled

156

to vote on the question of uniformity of textbooks, nor in the election of the county board of education.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 28, 1929.

No. 306, S.]

[Published May 31, 1929.

CHAPTER 132.

AN ACT to create section 340.695 of the statutes, relating to machine guns and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 340.695 Any person who shall own, use or have in his possession a machine gun shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison for a term the minimum of which shall be one year and the maximum fifteen years. Nothing in this section shall be construed as prohibiting police officers, national guardsmen, sheriffs and their deputies from owning, using or having in their possession a machine gun while actually engaged in the performance of their lawful duties; nor shall any person or organization be prohibited from possessing any machine gun received from the government as a war trophy.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 28, 1929.

No. 330, S.]

[Published May 31, 1929.

CHAPTER 133.

- AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 29.28 and subsection (4) of section 29.37 of the statutes, relating to ice fishing in Wilke lake, in Manitowoc county.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 29.28 and subsection (4) of section 29.37 of the statutes are amended to read: (29.28) (1) No person shall take, catch or kill fish of any variety through

157